

No. 22-888

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MILITARY JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

T. Barry Kingham	Juan O. Perla
Aubre G. Dean	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Emily M. Belic	CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,	COLT & MOSLE LLP
COLT & MOSLE LLP	1717 Pennsylvania Ave
101 Park Avenue	NW Suite 1300
New York, NY 10178	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 452-7373
	jperla@curtis.com
<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. History Favors a Generous Construction of Veterans' Benefits Statutes	3
A. Shays' Rebellion and the Paper Money Riot	4
B. Post-Civil War Pension Austerity.....	8
C. World War I and the Bonus Army	10
D. The GI Bill.....	13
II. The Pro-Veteran Canon Ensures that the Government Honors Promises Made to Servicemembers	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	17
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	19, 22
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	23
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	17
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	17
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Shaw</i> , 300 U.S. 245 (1937).....	17
<i>Montana v Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	22
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	20

<i>United States v. Bowen,</i> 100 U.S. 508 (1879)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Oregon,</i> 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	19
<i>United States v. Teller,</i> 107 U.S. 64 (1883)	14
<i>United States v. Wiltberger,</i> 18 US (5 Wheat) 76 (1820)	22
<i>Walton v. Cotton,</i> 60 U.S. 355 (1856)	7, 8, 21

LEGISLATION

1st National Veterans Benefits Law - August 26, 1776	4
Adjusted Payment Compensation Act of 1936, Pub. L. No. 74-425, 49 Stat. 1099	13
An Act Providing for the Payment of Invalid Pensioners of the United States, 1 Stat. 95	7
General Pension Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 566	8
Montgomery GI Bill of 1984	18
National Defense Act of 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-85, 39 Stat. 166	10
Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-252, 122 Stat. 2357	19

Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-252, 122 Stat. 2323.....	20
The Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-550, 66 Stat. 663.....	17
Veterans' Education and Employment Assistance Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-502, 90 Stat. 2383	18
Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-358, 80 Stat. 12	17
Vocational Rehabilitation Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-178, 40 Stat. 617	10
World War Adjusted Compensation Act, Pub. L. No 68-120, 43 Stat. 121.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. E1486-01, 137 Cong. Rec. E1486-01, E1486, 1991 WL 65877	20
Alexandra Boelhouwer & Jeffery Seiken, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Object 42: Pension Bureau Special Examiners</i> (Oct. 6, 2022), https://perma.cc/6V8J-KSLA	9
American Legion, <i>History</i> , https://perma.cc/7CPA-UPLQ	10
Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>Reconsidering Substantive Canons</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 825 (2017)	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21

Charles J. Finocchiaro & Jeffery A. Jenkins, <i>Distributive politics, the electoral connection, and the antebellum US Congress: The case of military service pensions</i> , 28 J. of Theoretical Politics 2 (2016)	5
Congressional Research Services, R42755, <i>The Post-9/11 GI Bill: A Primer</i> , 1 (Sept. 23, 2021), https://perma.cc/K8U6-3FNA	19, 20
Congressional Research Services, RL34549, <i>A Brief History of Veterans' Education Benefits and Their Value</i> , 3 (June 25, 2008), https://perma.cc/M3XS-LHA5	18, 19
Corri Zoli et al., <i>Missing Perspectives: Servicemembers' Transition from Service to Civilian Life — Data-Driven Research to Enact the Promise of the Post-9/11 GI Bill</i> , Institute for Veterans & Military Families, Syracuse University (2015)	20
Dwight Eisenhower, Address at Veterans Day at the Nebraska State Fair in Lincoln, Nebraska, September 1, 1946.....	16
E. James Ferguson, <i>The Power of the Purse, A History of American Public Finance 1776-1790</i> (1961)	5
Franklin D. Roosevelt, Message to Congress on the Education of War Veterans (October 27, 1943), https://perma.cc/8P96-68FD	14

George Richards Minot, <i>The History of the Insurrections in Massachusetts in the Year Seventeen Hundred and Eighty Six and the Rebellion Conquest Thereon</i> (1788)	6
Jose A. Tapia Granados & Ana V. Diez Roux, <i>Life and Death During the Great Depression</i> , 106 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences 41 (Oct. 13, 2009)	11
Justice Scalia Headlines the Twelfth CAVC Judicial Conference, Veterans L.J. 1 (Summer 2013), https://perma.cc/Z55Q-GNA6	17
Leonard L. Richards, <i>Shays's Rebellion: The American Revolution's Final Battle</i> (2002)	6
Letter from George Washington to John Jay (August 15, 1786), https://perma.cc/WW2W-6GQE	6
Letter from Nathanael Greene to John Adams (May 26, 1776), https://perma.cc/WU6E-V6QC	4
Paul Dickson & Thomas B. Allen, <i>The Bonus Army: An American Epic</i> (2004) ... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16	
Roger Daniels, <i>The Bonus March, An Episode of the Great Depression</i> (1971)	12
Stephen R. Ortiz, <i>Beyond the Bonus March and GI Bill: How Veteran Politics Shaped the New Deal Era</i> (2010)	11

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>One hundred years of price change: the Consumer Price Index and the American inflation experience</i> (April 2014)	10
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>75 Years of the GI Bill: How Transformative It's Been</i> (Jan. 9, 2019), https://perma.cc/YWV9-X9EM	16
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Veterans Administration Annual Report</i> , 81 (1984), https://perma.cc/M78M-ZLUG	18
William N. Eskridge Jr., et al, <i>Cases and Materials on Legislation and Regulation: Statutes and the Creation of Public Policy</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	22
